
1 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

 
Municipal Building, 

Kingsway, 
Widnes. 

WA8 7QF 
 

4 October 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
TO:  MEMBERS OF THE HALTON 
 BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Wednesday, 12 October 2016 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of 
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or 
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 Chief Executive 



2 

-AGENDA- 
 

Item No. Page No. 
 SEE MINUTE 

BOOK 
1. COUNCIL MINUTES 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

5. LEADER'S REPORT 
 

 
SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

6. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

 
SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

7. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 

8. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8 
 

 

9. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 a) Governance Arrangements for the Liverpool City Region 
Mayoral Model  -KEY DECISION   

1 - 72 

   

 b) 2016/17 Revised Capital Programme (Minute EXB 36 refers)   73 - 80 

   

 c) Mersey Gateway Bridge - Byelaws pursuant to the River 
Mersey (Mersey Gateway Bridge) Order 2011 (as 
amended)   

81 - 96 

   

10. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS 
AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 

 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) Children, Young People and Families    

   

 b) Employment, Learning and Skills and Community    

   

 c) Health    

   

 d) Safer    

   

 e) Environment and Urban Renewal    

   

 f) Corporate Services    

   

 g) Business Efficiency Board    

   



3 

11. COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) Development Control    

   

 b) Regulatory    

   

 c) Appeals Panel    

   



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:                   Council  

DATE:                              12 October 2016  

REPORTING OFFICER:  Chief Executive  

SUBJECT:                       Devolution - Liverpool City Region  

WARDS:                           All 

 

1.     PURPOSE OF REPORT  

1.1.  This report outlines the final legal and governance requirements to establish 
the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (LCRCA) Mayoral Model with 
the devolved powers and functions agreed as part of the Devolution Deal in 
November 2015. 

 

2.    RECOMMENDATION: That this Council  

(a) Note the next steps required for the implementation of the LCR 
Devolution Agreement;  
 

(b) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader, to agree the detailed terms of the Orders, and take all 
necessary steps required, to implement the LCR Devolution 
Agreement (attached at Appendix 2);  
 

(c) In the event of any material changes being proposed in the Orders 
from what was agreed in the LCR Devolution Agreement (attached at 
Appendix 2) these matters shall be referred back to Council for 
further consideration by Council before any final Orders are agreed; 
 

(d) Note and reaffirm the governance principles, previously agreed by 
the Council and the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority in 
November 2015 (attached at appendix 5), that will form the basis of 
the revised LCRCA constitution; and  
 

(e) Agree the scrutiny principles (as attached at appendix 4) and note 
that these will be incorporated into the revised LCRCA constitution. 

 

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 9a



3. Executive Summary 
 

3.1 At its meeting on the 19th November 2015 Council (attached as Appendix 5) 
resolved as follows:- 

 
A. Approves the Liverpool City Region Devolution Agreement as 

outlined in Appendix 1 and agrees to adopt a Directly Elected 
Mayor with effect from May 2017 based on the Governance 

Principles outlined in Appendix 2;   

B. Notes that the Governance Principles will be incorporated into a 
formal constitution and will be the subject of a further report in due 

course;   

C. Agrees to explore with Government further opportunities for 
devolution, noting that any proposals will be presented to future 
meetings of the Council for consideration and approval before 

being agreed and implemented; and   

D. Reserves the right to withdraw from the Devolution Agreement if 
Government fail to deliver on the proposals as outlined in the 

Devolution Agreement attached in Appendix 1.   

 
3.2 This report outlines the final legal and governance requirements to establish 

the Liverpool City Region CA Mayoral Model with the devolved powers and 
functions agreed as part of the Devolution Deal in November 2015 

  
3.3 These powers and functions were set out in the devolution agreement 

reached between Government and the LCR in November 2015 (as set out at 
Appendix 2 attached) that gives the LCR greater control over transport, skills, 
business support and other areas. The Chancellor announced the devolution 
of further powers and responsibilities to the LCR in the March 2016 Budget. 

  
3.4 Legislation requires that the LCR undertake a Governance Review and 

consult on a Draft Scheme in order for the Secretary of State to make the 
required legislative changes and confer additional functions and powers on 
the LCRCA and directly elected mayor that will be required to implement the 
devolution agreement. The Scheme is a companion to the Review and sets 
out the statutory powers that will be transferred.  

 
3.5 The Scheme and Review were approved by the LCRCA in June 2016. The 

consultation took place between 24 June 2016 and 5 August 2016 and the 
CA considered the outcome at its meeting in August 2016. As required by the 

Page 2



legislation a summary of the responses to the Consultation was submitted to 
the Secretary of State for consideration.  

 
3.6 The Secretary of State must now make an Order(s) in respect of the 

governance of the LCRCA from May 2017 when the LCR Mayor is to be 
elected. 

 
3.7 The LCRCA and the six constituent councils are required to consent to any 

Proposed Order(s) before it is laid before Parliament. This report sets out the 
final legislative steps required for the implementation of the devolution deal 
and seeks delegated authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader, to agree the detailed terms of the Orders, and take all necessary 
steps required, to implement the LCR Devolution Agreement. 

Page 3



4. Background   
 
4.1 Following the agreement to the LCR Devolution Deal by all Councils in 

November 2015, an initial Order was passed through parliament in July 2016 
to establish the office of Mayor and make arrangements for the election of an 
LCR Mayor in May 2017.  
 

4.2 The Cities and Local Government Act 2016 (the 2016 Act) is the enabling 
legislation providing the framework for devolution of powers and functions to 
take place. This legislation requires the conferring of specific CA and Mayoral 
Powers through a Parliamentary Order(s) that requires the consent of all 
LCR local authorities and the LCRCA itself.  
 

4.3 Further steps are now required to progress the Parliamentary processes and 
put in place the Parliamentary Orders to ensure that the LCR Devolution 
Agreement can be implemented in full. 
 

4.4 The LCR Order will need to be laid before Parliament in November in order 
for it to have sufficient time to be in place for May 2017 and the election of 
the LCR Mayor. All constituent authorities and the LCRCA need to consent to 
the order before it is laid in November 2016 
 

 
5. Powers to be conferred on LCRCA 

 
5.1 The Legislation on combined authorities is detailed in sections 103-113 of the 

Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 and 
was amended by the Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016 
(2016 Act) so that an existing combined authority may be changed into a 
Mayoral Combined Authority through a further Order from the Secretary of 
State. 

  
5.2 The 2009 Act originally provided th
[...]
ut in the 
Governance Review and Draft Scheme on which the LCR CA consulted with 
stakeholders and the public. It should be noted that not all aspects of the 
LCRCA devolution agreement require legislative changes to implement. 

 
5.8 The Table (attached at Appendix 3) reflects the proposed powers as set out 

in scheme and delegated authority is sought to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Leader, to agree the Proposed Order(s) in a form that 
ensures it/they include(s) all of the powers and functions required to 
implement the November 2015 Devolution Agreement, and take all 
necessary steps required, to implement the LCR Devolution Agreement 

 
6.    Overview and Scrutiny of the LCRCA 
 
6.1 The Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016 contains provisions 

specific to scrutiny. The general provisions in the Act are standard ones in 
relation to scrutiny activities and which are familiar to all Councils.   

 
The two major differences are: 

 
6.1.1 the arrangements have to include provisions to hold the Elected Mayor to 

account for executive decisions they take; and 
 

Page 5



6.1.2 the act contains provision for further direction by the Secretary of State to 
be made by Order which, amongst other things, could provide directions 
about: 

 
6.1.2.1 the membership of an overview and scrutiny committee; 

 
6.1.2.2 the person who is to be the Chair of such a committee; 

 
6.1.2.3 how and by whom matters may be referred to an overview and scrutiny 

committee. 
 

6.2 The principles by which the LCRCA will operate scrutiny are set out in 
Appendix 4 and these will be incorporated into the constitution of the LCRCA, 
consistent with the provisions set out in the LCRCA Order.  
 

7. Next Steps  
 

7.1 When approving the Devolution Deal in November 2015 the Local Authorities 
and LCRCA agreed a number of Governance Principles (see Appendix 5) 
These Principles were also contained at Appendix 2 of the report to Council 
on the 19 November 2015 and remain unaltered. These Principles will form 
the basis of the LCRCA Constitution that will apply post May 2017. 

 
7.2 The CA has already amended its constituent to establish an appointments 

panel to enable it to recruit and employ staff directly and also to establish an 
investment committee to consider project investment decisions for the Single 
Investment Fund.  

 
7.3 A review of the constitution will be undertaken and a revised constitution 

drafted in order to fully reflect the powers and functions contained within the 
LCR order and how they will be implemented.  

 

8.    FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 The Devolution arrangements propose the devolution of resources from 
central government to the City Region.  

8.2 The Devolution Agreement includes the following headline financial 
implications:  

8.2.1 An additional £30m of investment for economic growth for 30 years, 
equating to £900m total additional investment. This is subject to 5 yearly 
gateway assessments. 

8.2.2 A devolved and consolidated transport budget (subject to the Government’s 
Spending Review);  

Page 6



8.2.3 A commitment, for Government to establish a single pot of government 
funding to invest in economic growth;  

8.2.4 Greater influence and decision making over a range of national 
programmes including the Work Programme, Adult Skills budgets and 
potentially housing funds. Although such budgets will still sit formally with 
Government Departments in the immediate future, the City Region can 
direct and influence how these will be spent; 

8.2.5 On-going consultation on the Government’s proposed business rates 
reforms.  

8.3 All additional and directly devolved funding streams, will be managed by the 
Combined Authority and the newly elected Mayor for the City Region.  

8.4 It will be for the City Region itself to agree the arrangements for how these 
resources will be managed and allocated as part of the implementation 
plans  

8.5 The Agreement also commi
[...]
OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 None under the meaning of the Act.  

Appendices 

1. Report to Council  – 19th November 2015  

2. Devolution Agreement – Nov 15   

3. Powers to be conferred on the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority and Liverpool City Region Mayor  
 

4. Scrutiny Principles 

5. Governance Principles 

 

 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Municipal Building,
Kingsway,

Widnes.
WA8 7QF

17 November 2015

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA

TO: MEMBERS OF THE HALTON
BOROUGH COUNCIL

You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Thursday, 19 November 2015 commencing at 6.00 p.m. for the purpose of 
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or 
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda.

 

Chief Executive

Page 11

APPENDIX  1 



2

-AGENDA-

Item No. Page No.

3b) Supplementary Report  1 - 34

Page 12



V7

REPORT TO: Council

DATE: 19 November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive

SUBJECT: Proposed Devolution Agreement for 
Liverpool City Region

WARDS: All

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1. This report seeks Council endorsement for the proposed Liverpool City 
Region Devolution Agreement (Appendix 1) and to adopt a directly 
elected Mayor for the City Region as required in the Government’s 
Cities and Devolution Bill. 

2. RECOMMENDATION: That this Council

A. Approves the Liverpool City Region Devolution Agreement as 
outlined in Appendix 1 and agrees to adopt a Directly Elected 
Mayor with effect from May 2017 based on the Governance 
Principles outlined in Appendix 2;

B. Notes that the Governance Principles will be incorporated into a 
formal constitution and will be the subject of a further report in due 
course;

C. Agrees to explore with Government further opportunities for 
devolution, noting that any proposals will be presented to future 
meetings of 
[...]
priate provisions which enable accountability to be clearly 

demonstrated. Functions will be divided between Mayoral and Non Mayoral functions. The exercise of powers will 

be divided between those which are exercised by the Mayor, those which are exercised by Liverpool City Region 

Combined Authority on its own behalf and those which are exercised by Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

on behalf of the Mayor. The basis upon which decisions are taken with regard to voting provisions will be set out in 

the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Constitution and is summarised in the Scheme.  

P
age 60



 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Principles  - Liverpool City Region Mayoral Combined Authority  

Introduction    

1.1  The scrutiny arrangements will ensure decisions made by the City Region Mayor and 

Combined Authority are effectively scrutinised.    

Function of Scrutiny at a City Region Level    

2.1  Scrutiny exists to achieve greater public accountability over decisions made and services 
delivered to the whole Liverpool City Region in respect of those functions under the remit of the 

Elected Mayor and Combined Authority.    

2.2  The principal ways in which the Elected Mayor Combined Authority will be 'held to account ' 
via Scrutiny are:-  

(i)In the role of ‘Critical Friend’   ; and 

(ii)Via pre-decision scrutiny (call-in) ; and    

(iii)Through monitoring the delivery of the CA and Mayor’s Strategic Plan and Policies.    

2.3  Scrutiny will support the Elected Mayor and Combined Authority to:-    

 Develop policies to deal with new issues  

 Review existing policies which are felt to be in need of review  

 Contribute to the formulation and review of the annual budget  

 Review policies or actions of agencies external to the local authorities which may be 
impacting adversely on the quality of life of local people  

 To undertake scrutiny reviews into areas of strategic importance for the City
[...]
 of the constituent 
council members to exercise the following powers, as set out below:  

�  All matters relating (including any changes, amendments or alterations) to the LCRCA 
Constitution;    

�  The development of a single Statutory City Region Framework supporting the delivery 
of strategic employment and housing sites throughout the City Region;    

�  All matters relating to the management, maintenance and funding of the key route 
network;    

�  Any other matters which the LCRCA shall determine from time to time shall require the 
unanimous approval of the constituent council members for the directly elected Mayor to 
exercise save for those matters in relation to which the voting requirements are already 
prescribed within the Agreement.   Appendix 2b   The directly elected Mayor will be 
required to consult the LCR Combined Authority on the following:    

�  All matters relating to the setting of the LCRCA’s annual budget, and all financial or 
budgetary matters, including any changes, amendments or alterations to agreed budgets 
or spending plans;    

�  All matters relating to the setting of any LCRCA strategy, strategic framework, 
strategic policy or plan, including any changes;    

�  All those powers of the LCRCA not specified in Appendix 1 and 3.  The strategies 
and/or spending plans may be rejected /amended if two thirds of the   constituent Council 
Members agree to do so. Appendix 2c   The directly elected Mayor shall have full 
delegated authority to take all steps to deliver on a day to day basis the strategies and/or 
spending plans agreed by the LCRCA in accordance with Appendix 2 and all other 
matters that may be specified from time to time by the LCRCA.    

Page 72



 
REPORT TO: Council 
 
DATE: 12 October 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: 2016/17 Revised Capital Programme 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek approval to a number of revisions to the Council’s 2016/17 

capital programme.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the revisions to the Council’s 2016/17 Capital 

Programme set out in paragraph 3.2 below, be approved. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
3.1 On 15 September 2016 the Executive Board received a report of 

spending against the Council’s revenue budget and capital programme as 
at 30 June 2016. A number of revisions to the 2016/17 capital programme 
were recommended for approval by Council as outlined below.   

3.2 The Council’s 2016/17 capital programme has been revised to reflect a 
number of changes in spending profiles and funding as schemes have 
developed. These are reflected in the revised capital programme 
presented in Appendix 1. The schemes which have been revised within 
the programme are as follows 
 
1. Widnes Market Refurbishment 

2. Halton Recovery & Wellbeing Hub 

3. RSL Adaptations (Joint Funding) 

4. Disabled Facilities Grant 

5. Police Station Site 

6. Travellers’ Site Warrington Road 

7. Madeline McKenna Residential Home 

8. Fire Compartmentation 

9. Fairfield Primary School 

10. Hale Primary School 

11. Capital Repairs – Schools 

12. Equality Act Improvement Works 

13. Peelhouse Lane Cemetery 

14. Peelhouse Lane Cemetery Enabling Works 

15. Runcorn Cemetery Extension 

16. Open Spaces Schemes 

Page 73 Agenda Item 9b



17. Children’s Playground Equipment 

18. The Glen Play Area 

19. Runcorn Hill Park 

20. Land Acquisitions – Mersey Gateway 

21. Development Costs – Mersey Gateway 

22. Widnes Waterfront 

23. S106 Schemes 

24. STEPS Programme 

25. Hale Road Bus Priority Route 

 

4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 There are no direct implications; however, the capital programme 

supports the delivery and achievement of all the Council’s priorities. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 There are a number of financial risks within the capital programme. 

However, the Council has internal con
[...]
 506 0 0 

Early Education for 2 Year Olds 1 1 1 10 52 0 0 

Universal Infant School Meals 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 

Halebank 20 20 20 20 20 0 0 

St Edwards Catholic Primary 0 0 20 27 27 0 0 

Hale Primary 27 27 98 108 118 0 0 

Fairfield Primary School 189 189 500 750 1,194 841 0 

Weston Point Primary  0 0 0 0 45 0 0 

        

Total People Directorate 811 814 2,741 3,806 6,546 1,014 0 

        

        

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 13,538 13,645 23,670 36,799 88,386 97,091 8,518 

Slippage (20%)     -10,684 -3,918 -1,704 

      10,684 3,918 

TOTAL 13,538 13,645 23,670 36,799 77,702 103,857 10,732 

        

 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
REPORT TO:  Council 
  
DATE:      12 October 2016 
  
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Legal & Democratic 
 Services 
 
PORTFOLIO: Transportation 
  
SUBJECT: Mersey Gateway Bridge – Byelaws pursuant to the 

River Mersey (Mersey Gateway Bridge) Order 
2011 (as amended) 

 
WARD:    N/A 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report asks the Council to approve and make a set of byelaws 

pursuant to Article 40 of the River Mersey (Mersey Gateway Bridge) Order 
2011 (“2011 Order”) to regulate the use and operation of the new crossing, 
the maintenance of order on and about the new crossing and the conduct of 
all persons while on and about the new crossing, including the liability for 
the payment of tolls to use the new bridge. 

       
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION: The Council is recommended to: 
 

1) approve and make the byelaws in the form appended to this report 

at Appendices 1 and 2;  

 
2) confirm that the stakeholder engagement exercise carried out by 

the Mersey Gateway Crossings Board in relation to the byelaws 

and described in paras 3.4 to 3.5 (inc) is sufficient and no further 

consultation is required; 

  
3) authorise the Operational Director, Legal & Democratic Services, to 

take all necessary steps under Article 40 of the 2011 Order 

(including publication of the notice of making) that must be carried 

out before the byelaws are submitted to the Secretary of State for 

Transport for confirmation; and 

 
4) if no objections to the byelaws are received within 28 days the 

notice of making being published, authorise the Operational 

Director, Legal and Democratic Services, to submit the byelaws to 

the Secretary of State for Transport for confirmation; or 

Page 81 Agenda Item 9c



 

 

 
5) if objections to the byelaws are received, direct that the 

Operational Director, Legal and Democratic Services, brings a 

further report to Council to consider the objections received. 

 
3.0   BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Article 40 of the 2011 Order authorises the Council to make and enforce 

byelaws for the regulation of the use and operation of the Mersey Gateway 
Bridge (MGB), the maintenance of order on and about the MGB and the 
conduct of all persons, including employees of the bridge operating company, 
while on and about the MGB. Byelaws made under this Article 40 may not come 
into operation until they have been confirmed by the Secretary of State. 

 
3.2 The plans at Appendix 2 shows the area over which the byelaws will be 

operative and have effect.  
 
3.3 The draft byelaws have been prepared by the Mersey Gateway Crossings 

Board Ltd (MGCB) in accordance with Article 40 and are appended to this 
report at Appendix 1. The principle issues that the byelaws will regulate are: 

 
 3.3.1 Traffic generally on the MGB and the approaches; 
 
 3.3.2 Dangerous traffic; 
 
 3.3.3 Excluded traffic and types of vehicles subject to special controls; 
 
 3.3.4 Tolls (including payment and enforcement); 
 
 3.3.5 Prevention of damage and nuisance; 
 
 3.3.6 Closure of the MGB; 
 
 3.3.7 Penalties for contravention of the byelaws. 
 
3.4 There is no requirement in the 2011 Order to carry out consultation before 

byelaws are made under it (unlike other general legislation that authorises the 
making of byelaws) but MGCB has, as a matter of best practice, liaised with 
Merseylink in the formulation of the draft byelaws and sought the views of a 
number of key local stakeholders on the content of the draft byelaws in June 
2016. The MGCB have also engaged in dialogue with the Department for 
Transport  during the development of the draft byelaws.  

 
3.5 As a result of this stakeholder engagement, minor amendments have been 

made to the draft byelaws. 
 
3.6 The following have been contacted in relation to the draft byelaws and account 

of their comments has been incorporated as appropriate into the draft byelaws: 
 1. Halton Borough Transport 

Page 82



 

 

 2. Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 3. Network Rail 
 4.  Peel Group 
 5. Peel Ports Group 
 6. Halton Borough Council 
 7. Arriva North West 
 8. Cheshire Police 
 9. North West Ambulance Service  
 10. Warrington Borough Council 
 11. Knowsley Council 
 12. Mersey Travel 
 13. Freight Transport Association 
 14. Road Hauliers Association 
 
 
4.0  NEXT STEPS 
 
4.1 For the byelaws to come into effect, a procedural process as set out in Article 

40 of the 2011 Order must now be followed: 
 
4.1.1 the Council must formally make and seal the byelaws;  
 
4.1.2 a notice must be published of the making of the byelaws, giving a period of not 

less than 28 days in which anyone affected by the byelaws can make 
representations to the Secretary of State about them (see paragraph 4.3 
below); 

 
4.1.3  during the 28 day period, a copy of the byelaws must be available for 

inspection by the public, free of charge, at the Council's principal office during 
normal opening hours; and 

 
4.1.4. if requested to do so (and on payment of a reasonable fee, if levied) the 

Council must provide a copy of the byelaws to any person. 
 

4.2 Once the steps in paragraph 4.1 have been completed, the Council can submit 
the byelaws to the Secretary of State for confirmation. The Secretary of State 
may confirm the byelaws with or without modifications (and in full or
[...]
d person to prevent from gaining access to the 
bridge area the driver of any vehicle or any other person who an authorised person 
has reasonable cause to believe is contravening, or will so if he proceeds, any of 
these byelaws. 

 

X. PENALTY FOR OFFENCES 

32. Any person who shall contravene or fail to comply with a provision of these byelaws 
shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding Level 3 on the standard 
scale. 

33. The Council wherever applicable in monitoring infringements of these byelaws and 
in the prosecution of offenders shall be entitled to rely where appropriate: 

 (a) on the evidence of a device adapted for measuring by radar, laser or automatic 
number plate recognition or any other means the speed of vehicles as shall be 
approved by the Secretary of State; and 

 (b) to make admissible recorded images from the flow of traffic in the bridge area. 

 

The COMMON SEAL of  ) 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL  ) 

Was hereunto affixed in the  ) 

Presence of:    ) 

 

Page 90



 

 

______________________________ 

Authorised Signatory 

 

The foregoing byelaws are hereby confirmed by the secretary of State for Transport 
and shall come into force on 

 

Signed by the Authority of the Secretary of State 

 

 

Signed by a Senior Principal in the Department for Transport           

 

 

 

 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 93



P
age 94



P
age 95



P
age 96


	Agenda
	9a Governance Arrangements for the Liverpool City Region Mayoral Model  -KEY DECISION
	Council Dev Decision 191115
	Agenda
	3b Supplementary Report
	Liverpool_devolution_deal_unsigned


	Table 1
	Scrutiny Principles
	GOVERNANCE General Priciples

	9b 2016/17 Revised Capital Programme (Minute EXB 36 refers)
	9c Mersey Gateway Bridge - Byelaws pursuant to the River Mersey (Mersey Gateway Bridge) Order 2011 (as amended)
	MGCB - Byelaws - final draft 27.09.16
	20160526 Byelaws drawings v3




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 12 October 2016 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall 

 
Present: Councillors Philbin, S. Baker, M. Bradshaw, Abbott, J. Bradshaw, 
D. Cargill, E. Cargill, Cassidy, Cole, Dennett, Edge, Fry, C. Gerrard, J.Gerrard, 
Gilligan, Harris, P. Hignett, R. Hignett, S. Hill, V. Hill, Horabin, Howard, Jones, 
M. Lloyd Jones, P. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, Logan, A. Lowe, J. Lowe, 
MacManus, McDermott, A. McInerney, T. McInerney, Morley, Nelson, Nolan, 
Osborne, Parker, Polhill, C. Plumpton Walsh, N. Plumpton Walsh, June Roberts, 
Rowe, Sinnott, J. Stockton, Thompson, Wainwright, Wall, Wallace, Wharton, 
Woolfall, Wright and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Joe Roberts and G. Stockton 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: D. Parr, I. Leivesley, M. Reaney and A. Scott 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 
 

 
Action 

COU34 COUNCIL MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meetings of Council held on 13 

July 2016 and 14 September 2016, having been circulated, 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

 

   
COU35 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
 The Mayor made the following announcements:- 

 

 He had attended the presentation of the 
Queen’s Award for Enterprise to LPW 
Technologies in Manor Park, Runcorn; the 
Company unveiled their plans for future 
manufacturing opportunities in the North West, 
which included substantial investment in the 
area and plans for new facilities and significant 
job creation in the Borough; and  

 He congratulated everyone involved with the 
successful Vintage Car Rally at Victoria Park, 
Widnes, with over 80,000 visitors attending the 
two day event. 

 

   
COU36 LEADER'S REPORT  
  
 The Leader made the following announcements:- 

 
 



 He congratulated LPW Technologies in 
Runcorn, on being presented with the Queen’s 
Award for Enterprise; and  

 He had attended the ground-breaking 
ceremony of the new Alstom Technology and 
Training Academy in Widnes, which would 
create hundreds of high quality jobs and 
training opportunities in the Borough. 

   
COU37 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  
 The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 

Board meetings on 14 July 2016 and 15 September 2016. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU38 MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
  
 The Council considered the minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board meeting on 6 July 2016. 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU39 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8  
  
 It was noted that no questions had been submitted 

under Standing Order No. 8. 
 

   
COU40 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE LIVERPOOL 

CITY REGION MAYORAL MODEL  - KEY DECISION 
 

  
 The Council considered a report of the Chief 

Executive which outlined the final legal and governance 
requirements to establish the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Mayoral Model, with the devolved 
powers and functions agreed as part of the Devolution Deal 
in November 2015. 
 

RESOLVED: That this Council 
 
1) notes the next steps required for the 

implementation of the Liverpool City Region 
Devolution Agreement; 

 
2) delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in 

consultation with the Leader, and members of the 
Executive Board, to agree the detailed terms of 
the Orders, and take all necessary steps required 
to implement the Liverpool City Region Devolution 
Agreement (attached at Appendix 2); 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  



 
3) in the event of any material changes being 

proposed in the Orders from that agreed in the 
Liverpool City Region Devolution Agreement 
(attached at Appendix 2), these matters shall be 
referred back to Council for further consideration 
by Council before any final Orders are agreed; 

 
4) note and reaffirm the governance principles, 

previously agreed by the Council and the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority in 
November 2015, (attached at Appendix 5), that 
will form the basis of the revised Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority Constitution; and  

 
5) agree the scrutiny principles (as attached at 

Appendix 4), and note that these will be 
incorporated into the revised Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority Constitution. 

   
(N.B. Councillor M Lloyd Jones declared a Disclosable Other Interest 
in the following item as she was a Governor at St Edwards Catholic 
Primary School, Runcorn) 

 

  
COU41 2016/17 REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME (MINUTE EXB 

36 REFERS) 
 

  
 The Council considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which sought approval to a number of 
revisions to the Council’s 2016/17 Capital Programme. 
 

RESOLVED: That the revisions to the Council’s 
2016/17 Capital Programme, as set out in paragraph 3.2 of 
the report, be approved. 

 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
COU42 MERSEY GATEWAY BRIDGE - BYELAWS PURSUANT TO 

THE RIVER MERSEY (MERSEY GATEWAY BRIDGE) 
ORDER 2011 (AS AMENDED) 

 

  
 The Council considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Legal and Democratic Services, which sought 
approval to make a new set of byelaws to regulate the use 
and operation of the Mersey Gateway Bridge crossing, 
which included the liability for the payment of tolls to use the 
new bridge. 

 
RESOLVED: That Council 
 
1) approve and make the byelaws in the form 

appended to the report at Appendices 1 and 2; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Legal 
and Democratic 
Services  



 
2) confirm that the stakeholder engagement exercise 

carried out by Mersey Gateway Crossings Board 
in relation to the byelaws and described in 
paragraphs 3.4 to 3.5 inclusive, is sufficient and 
no further consultation is required; 

 
3) authorise the Operational Director, Legal and 

Democratic Services, to take all necessary steps 
under Article 40 of the 2011 Order (including 
publication of the notice of making), that must be 
carried out before the byelaws are submitted to 
the Secretary of State for Transport for 
confirmation; and  

 
4) if no objections to the byelaws are received within 

28 days of the notice of  making being published, 
the Operational Director, Legal and Democratic 
Services be authorised to submit the byelaws to 
the Secretary of State for Transport for 
confirmation; or  

 
5) if objections to the byelaws are received, direct 

that the Operational Director, Legal and 
Democratic Services, brings a further report to 
Council to consider the objections received. 

   
(N.B. Councillor J Lowe and Councillor A Lowe declared a 
Disclosable Other Interest in minute ELS 17 – Employment, Learning 
and Skills and Community PPB – as their daughter-in-law was 
employed by an organisation in receipt of Area Forum funding) 

 

  
COU43 MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARDS AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 

  
 The Council considered the reports of the following 

Boards in the period since the meeting of Council on 13 July 
2016:- 

 

 Children, Young People and Families; 

 Employment, Learning and Skills and Community; 

 Health; 

 Safer; 

 Environment and Urban Renewal; 

 Corporate Services; and  

 



 Business Efficiency Board. 

COU44 COMMITTEE MINUTES  
  
 The Council considered the reports of the following 

Committees in the period since the meeting of Council on  
13 July 2016:- 
 

 Development Control; 

 Regulatory; and  

 Appeals Panel. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.47 p.m. 


